

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s). 10358-10361/2010

T. GOVINDARAJ AND ORS. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

R. SUBRATHINAM AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 117010/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 99986/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 185671/2019 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 64144/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 64143/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 5566/2014 (XII-B)

(IA No. 44293/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 44284/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 44288/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 44278/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 70258/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 44273/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 70256/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 44290/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 19-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Appellant(s): Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR

Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.

Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

Mr. S. Anand, Adv.

Mr. Harsh, Adv.

Mr. A. Hari Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.

Mr. V. Kandha Prabhu, Adv.

Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.

Ms. Swathi H. Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Dhatri Singh, Adv.
Mr. Guneswaran Pv, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR
Mr. S. Anand, Adv.
Mr. Harsh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. In view of letter seeking adjournment circulated on behalf of learned counsel for the appellants, list on 26.11.2025.
2. The Registry is directed to not to entertain any letter of adjournment on behalf of the appellants.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR